

FILED
10-06-2025
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT II

Case Nos. 2025AP1745-CR; 2025AP1746-CR; 2025AP1747-CR; 2025AP1748-CR; 2025AP1749-CR; 2025AP1750-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,
Plaintiff-Respondent,
v.
B. M. T.,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEALS FROM ORDERS OF INVOLUNTARY
MEDICATION TO RESTORE THE DEFENDANT TO
COMPETENCY, ENTERED IN MANITOWOC COUNTY
CIRCUIT COURT, THE HONORABLE MARK R. ROHRER,
PRESIDING

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

MICHAEL J. CONWAY
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1134356

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 267-8910
(608) 294-2907 (Fax)
michael.conway@wisdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	5
ISSUE PRESENTED.....	5
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	12
ARGUMENT	13
This Court should affirm the involuntary medication order.	13
A. The Four <i>Sell</i> Factors	13
B. The State satisfied the first <i>Sell</i> factor by establishing an important interest in prosecuting Brian for 20 crimes.	14
C. The individualized treatment plan is sufficient under <i>Sell</i> factors two and four.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Matter of D.K.</i> , 2020 WI 8, 390 Wis. 2d 50, 937 N.W.2d 901.....	13
<i>Sell v. United States</i> , 539 U.S. 166 (2003)	5, <i>passim</i>
<i>State v. D.E.C.</i> , 2025 WI App 9, 415 Wis. 2d 161, 17 N.W.3d 67 <i>review denied</i> , 2025 WI 16.....	12, 24, 25, 26, 29, 30

<i>State v. Green</i> , 2021 WI App 18, 396 Wis. 2d 658, 957 N.W.2d 583, <i>aff'd in part</i> , 2022 WI 30, 401 Wis. 2d 542, 973 N.W.2d 770	13, 14, 24, 25, 26
<i>State v. J.D.B.</i> , 2024 WI App 61, 414 Wis. 2d 108, 13 N.W.3d 525	14, 15, 17, 23, 28
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 2023 WI 39, 407 Wis. 2d 195, 990 N.W.2d 174.....	18
<i>State v. Lagrone</i> , 2016 WI 26, 368 Wis. 2d 1, 878 N.W.2d 636.....	22
<i>State v. Randall</i> , 192 Wis. 2d 800, 532 N.W.2d 94 (1995)	22
<i>State v. Setagord</i> , 211 Wis. 2d 397, 565 N.W.2d 506 (1997)	16
<i>State v. T.A.W.</i> , No. 2025AP437-CR, 2025 WL 1565100 (Wis. Ct. App. June 3, 2025) (unpublished)	15, 17
<i>United States v. Breedlove</i> , 756 F.3d 1036 (7th Cir. 2014)	17
<i>United States v. Castleman</i> , 572 U.S. 157 (2014)	18
<i>United States v. Cruz</i> , 757 F.3d 372 (3d Cir. 2014)	20
<i>United States v. Dillon</i> , 738 F.3d 284 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	21
<i>United States v. Gutierrez</i> , 704 F.3d 442 (5th Cir. 2013)	21
<i>United States v. Valenzuela-Puentes</i> , 479 F.3d 1220 (10th Cir. 2007)	17

<i>United States v. White</i> , 620 F.3d 401 (4th Cir. 2010)	16, 17
---	--------

Constitutional Provisions

Wis. Const. art. I, § 9m(2).....	18, 19
Wis. Const. art. I, § 9m(2)(a)	18, 19
Wis. Const. art. I, § 9m(2)(m), (n)	18

Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 51.20(13)(g)1.	21
Wis. Stat. § 51.20(13)(g)2d.a.	21
Wis. Stat. § (Rule) 809.23(1)(a)1.	6
Wis. Stat. § 939.50(3)(h)	16
Wis. Stat. § 939.50(3)(i)	16
Wis. Stat. § 939.51(3).....	16
Wis. Stat. § 971.08(1)(a)	23
Wis. Stat. § 971.13(1).....	23
Wis. Stat. § 971.15(3).....	22
Wis. Stat. § 971.165(1).....	22
Wis. Stat. § 971.165(1)(a)	22
Wis. Stat. § 973.01(2)(b)8.	16
Wis. Stat. § 973.01(2)(b)9.	16
Wis. Stat. § 973.15(2)(a)	16
Wis. Stat. § 973.20(1g)(a)	19
